THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIFTH REGULAR SESSION, 2005

C.R. NO. 13-157

(by request)

## A RESOLUTION

Confirming the nomination of Mr. Matthew Phelan to serve as the Secretary of the Department of Justice. WHEREAS, the President of the Department of Justice of the 1 2 Federated States of Micronesia; and 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Phelan holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Public Communications from Boston University and a Juris Doctor 4 5 degree from New England School of Law; and 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Phelan is a member of the bars of Massachusetts and New England School of Law; and 7 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Phelan has approximately fifteen years of legal 9 experience, including approximately seven years of experience in the Federated States of Micronesia; and 10 WHEREAS, Congress has found Mr. Phelan to be qualified to serve as 11 12 the Secretary of Justice; now, therefore, 13 now, therefore, 14 BE IT RESOLVED by the Thirteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2004, that the 15 16 nomination of Mr. Matthew Phelan is hereby confirmed; BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this 17 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States 18 19 of Micronesia, the Governor of each State, and Mr. Matthew Phelan. 20 Date: 11/02/04 Introduced by: /s/ Henry C. Asugar\_ Henry C. Asugar 21